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Organisation Description Contact Tel No Email 

Baby and Toddler Groups    

Fossoway Toddlers  Alison Smith  01577 862310   

Lochleven Babies & Toddlers  Shelagh Gordon  01577 865456   

Lochleven Two's Club  Alison Smith  01577 862310   

Milnathort Baby & Toddler  Mary Hamilton  01577 865932  maryhamilton22@tiscali.co.uk 

Portmoak Under 5's - Baby & Toddler  Gillian McCloskey  01592 861525   

Swansacre Playgroup - Baby & Toddler  Bouwein  01577 863107   

Swansacre Playgroup - Wee Swans  Angela Davidson  01577 865480  martin.pettinger@o2.co.uk 

Rising 5’s    

Portmoak Under 5's - Rising 5's  Elizabeth Porter  01592 840655   

Swansacre Playgroup - Rising 5's  Angela Davidson  01577 865480  martin.pettinger@o2.co.uk 

Playgroups & Nurseries    

Careshare Nursery  The Manager  01577 863819  croftbank@caresharenurseries.com 

Fossoway Pre-School Group  Pat Irvine  01577 840 584  p_irv@yahoo.co.uk 

Jack & Jill Nursery  The  Manager  01577 868209   

Portmoak Under 5's - Playgroup  Gillian McCloskey   01592 861525   

Swansacre Playgroup  Angela Davidson  01577 865480  martin.pettinger@o2.co.uk 

Childminders    

Bizzy Lizzie  Elizabeth Crawford  01577 863135  gcrawford66@btopenworld.com 

Laura's Childcare  Laura Logan  01577 863703   

After School Clubs    

Coos Club  The Manager  07875 711827   

Fossoway Fun Factory  The Manager  07783 311802   

Kinross After School Club  The Manager  07971 636499   

Milnathort Kids Club  The Manager  01577 863143   

Primary Schools    

Blairingone Primary School  Helen Black  01259 742765  headteacher@blairingone.pkc.sch.uk 

Cleish Primary School  Jane Martin  01577 850220  headteacher@cleish.pkc.sch.uk 

Fossoway Primary School  Kathleen Walker  01577 840333  headteacher@fossoway.pkc.sch.uk 

Kinross Primary School  Kathleen King  01577 865968  headteacher@kinross-pri.pkc.sch.uk 

Milnathort Primary School  Alyson Howe  01577 863264  headteacher@milnathort.pkc.sch.uk 

Portmoak Primary School  Margaret Wilson  01577 840232  headteacher@portmoak.pkc.sch.uk 

High School and Further Education    

Community Learning Partnership  Robert Graham  01577 863439  RGraham@kinrosshigh.pkc.sch.uk 

Kinross High School  Dick Keating  01577 862430  headteacher@kinrosshigh.pkc.sch.uk 

Kinross High School Board  Andrew Glebocki  01577 862453  andrew1951@talktalk.net 

Kinross Learning Centre  Maureen Ross  01577 863863  pc.kinross@perth.uhi.ac.uk 

Music teachers and Tutors    

Flute Lessons  I. Barnes L.G.S.M. 

A.L.C.M. 

 01577 862433   

Violin & Piano Teacher  Gareth Clemson 

B.Mus. 

 01577 864297   

Glenfarg Village Playschool  Cath Todd  01577 830728  catherine745@btinternet.com 
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Youth Groups     

1st Kinross Boys Brigade  David Munro  01577 862126  dave@munro.eclipse.co.uk 

1st Kinross Cubs  Helen Coldwell  01577 863262  dale@creston.fsnet.co.uk 

1st Kinross Scouts  Dale Coldwell  01577 863262  dale@creston.fsnet.co.uk 

3rd Kinross Cubs  Alison Wilson  01592 780123   

Army Cadet Force  David Shaw  07789777274  kinrossacf@googlemail.com 

Crossfire  Ewan Cathcart  01577 861931  bandb@burnbank-kinross.co.uk 

Duke of Edinburgh Award  Scott Peddie  01577 86430  speddie@kinrosshigh.pkc.sch.uk 

Fossoway Youth Club  Mary Gillespie  01577 840 378   

Girl Guiding - Orwell District  Linda Stewart  01577 864357  mamastewart@hotmail.com 

Girlguiding - Kinross-shire  Margaret Spence  01577 863196  spence_margaret@hotmail.com 

Kinross Youth Enquiry Service  Angie Bayne  01577 863439  abayne@kinrosshigh.pkc.sch.uk 

Space  Peter Flounders  01577 863509  bookings@millbridgehall.org 

The Web Project  Paula Moore  01577 861608  paula.moore@btconnect.com 

Music & Drama     

Helen O'Grady Drama Academy  Barbara Brett  01382 330052  dozyyona@btinternet.com 

Kinross & District Pipe Band  Nigel Kellet  01577 863738  nigel.pipes@kinross-pipe-band.co.uk 

Loch Leven Diamonds (Majorettes)  Morag Stobbie  01738 626 985  mstobbie@hotmail.co.uk 

Loch Leven Players  Bruce Nelson  01577 861536  bruce.nelson@virgin.net 

Musical Theartre for Kinross-shire Youth  Lynn Caldwell  01577 863271  lynnbcaldwell@aol.com 

Orwell Dramatic Society  Jim Lamont  01577 862331  pindico@aol.com 

Portmoak Film Society  Stuart MacKenzie  01592 840638  stuart@jsceramics.co.uk 

The Smiddy Singers  Chrisie Renton  01577 864384   

Art    

Kinross & District Art Club  John Green  01577 864391  g4vug@tesco.net 

Kinross Camera Club  Ian Thorogood  01738 813363  info@kinrosscameraclub.org 

Kinross Floral Art Club  Christina Rodger  01577 863785  christina.rodger@virgin.net 

Powmill Quilters  Elsie Johnston  01577 840 330   

Charity Groups    

Children 1st - Kinross Action Group  Bridie Graham  01577 862070  donaldgraham@hotmail.com 

Common Grounds  Linda Freeman  01577 865045  billywhiz3.freeman@virgin.net 

Inner Wheel of Kinross & District  Alison Reid  01592 204 645  davidalison.reid@virgin.net 

Kinross Primary School PTA  Katharine Douglas  07801 678318  katharine@zx7RR.demon.co.uk 

Kinross-shire 41 Club  Chris Willsher  01577 864110  chris@chriswillsher.co.uk 

Rotary Club of Kinross & District  David Reid  01592 204645  davidalison.reid@virgin.net 

Church / Religious Group     

Alpha Course  Alisdair Stewart  01577 862262  alisdairstewart@yahoo.com 

Cleish Parish Church  Joanne Finlay  01577 850231   

Fossoway Parish Church  Rev Joanne Finlay  01577 850231  joanne.finlay196@btinternet.com 

Gospel Hall, Kinross  Colin Hutchison  07711 145600   

Kinross Christian Fellowship  Peter Flounders  01577 863509  bookings@millbridgehall.org 

Kinross Parish Church  Rev John Munro  01577 862952  kinrossparishchurch@btinternetcom  

Kinross-shire Churches Together  John Getley  01383 830 353   

Orwell and Portmoak Parish Church  Rev Robert Pickles  01577 863461  robert.pickles1@btopenworld.com 

St. Paul's Episcopal Church  Rev Marion Keston  01577 866834  info@stpauls-kinross.co.uk  

St.James Roman Catholic Church  Fr Kenneth McCaffrey  01577 863329  ken.mccaffrey@btopenworld.com 

St. James Prayer Group  Maria Bartlett  01577 862769  maria@bartlettelectrical.com 

Community     

Fairtrade Steering Group (Kinross-shire )  Patricia Payne  01577 862715   

Friends of Kirkgate Park  Susan Bathgate  01577 864742  susan@friendsofkirkgatepark.co.uk 

Friends of Rural Kinross-shire  David Greig  01577 840 200  taynuiltfork@aol.com 

K.V.G. & Rural Outreach Scheme  Morna Calcot  01577 862165  morna.kay1@btopenworld.com 
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Community (continued)    

Kinross-shire Tourism Group  Ewan Cathcart  01577 861931  bandb@burnbank-kinross.co.uk 

Loch Leven Leisure Users Group  David Payne  01577 862715   

Perth & Kinross Public Partnership 

(Health) Group 

 Allyson Angus  01382 425 663  allyson,angus@thb.scot.nhs.uk 

Portmoak Festival Committee  Pat Shanks  01592 840 204  www.portmoakfestival.org.uk/ 

Ross 2000  Pauline Watson  01577 862685  pauline@thegreyhouse.co.uk 

Round Table  Ian Fairbairn  07979 418105  ianfairbairn@lineone.net 

Save NHS Dentistry - Kinross Group  Felicity Garvie  01592 840825   f.sgarvie@talk21.com 

TRACKS  Janet Croft  01577 864105  janetcroft@btinternet.com 

website sub committee  Pauline Watson  01577 862685  pauline@thegreyhouse.co.uk 

Community Councils     

Cleish & Blairadam Community Council  Margaret Traylor  01383 830059  prvtraylor@ukonline.co.uk 

Fossoway Community Council  Celia Danks  01259 742633  celia@dawsholm.demon.co.uk 

Kinross Community Council  Eileen Thomas  01577 863714  kcc@macthomas.org.uk 

Milnathort Community Council  Joseph Giacopazzi  01577 864025  joseph.giacopazzi@btopenworld.com 

Portmoak Community Council  Alistair Smith  01592 840 215  www.portmoak.co.uk 

Gardening and Agriculture     

Kinross in Bloom  David Cuthbert  01577 861001  dave@nimblepages.co.uk 

Kinross Potager Garden  Barbara Graham  01577 865238  barbara.graham@which.net 

Kinross-shire Agricultural Society  Mary Morgan  01592 840 030  belmonte70@aol.com 

Kinross-shire Community Garden Group  John Porter  01577 864758  porters@waitrose.com 

Milnathort in Bloom  Graeme Stewart  01577 864357  graemehs@tiscali.co.uk 

Portmoak Community Woodland  

Steering Group 

 Karen McDonnell  01592 840 379  karen@mcdonnell1525.freeserve.co.uk 

Local Attractions     

Burleigh Castle  keyholder  01577 863226  www.historic-scotland.gov.uk 

Loch Leven NNR  Sarah Eaton  01577 864439  www.snh.org.uk/scottish/taysclack/lochleven/

news.asp 

Vane Farm - RSPB  Colin Shaw  01577 862355  vane.farm@rspb.org.uk 

Outdoor Activities     

RSPB Wildlife Explorers  Gordon Thomson  01592 204 810  www.rspb.org.uk/scotland 

Social     

Kinross & District Probus Club  Ted Ball  01592 840023  ted@portmoak.org.uk 

Kinross & District Town Twinning 

Assoc. 

 Robin Lambie  01577 830 295   

Kinross Parish Church Guild  Chrisie Renton  01577 864384   

Kinross-shire 50 Plus Club   Maureen Miller   01592 840 694  jim.miller35@tiscali.co.uk 

Kinross-shire Historical Society  Robin Eadie  01577 862129  robineadie3@yahoo.co.uk 

Milnathort Ladies Bridge Club  Dorothy Pollett  01577 865698  dorothy@pollett.com 

Sport     

Bishopshire Badminton Club  John Nicol  01592 840 573   

Canoe Club  Ian Miller  01577 862600   

Kinross & Ochil Ramblers  Karen Bernard  01577 842246   

Kinross Colts U14 Football Club  Nigel Kellet  01577 863738  nigel.pipes@kinross-pipe-band.co.uk 

Kinross Cricket Club  John Ross  07740 785097  secretary@kinrosscc.co.uk  

Kinross Curling School  Ena Stevenson  01577 863467  curling@green-hotel.com 

Kinross Hockey Club  Alan Dickie  01577 864144  alanwdickie@aol.com 

Kinross Ladies Hockey Club  Morag Donaldson  01577 863356  morag.donaldson@btinternet.com 

Kinross Otters Amateur Swimming Club  Angela Wilcox  01577 863368  angelawilcox@freenet.co.uk 

Kinross Road Runners  Judith Dobson  01577 840 519  jedobson@btinernet.com 

Kinross Rugby Football Club  Eric Titterington  01577 861773  eric_titterington@hotmail.com 

Kinross Tai Chi/ Chi Kung Group  Russell Stewart  01738 560 291  fionarussell80@hotmail.com 

Kinross Volleyball Club  David Munro  01577 862126  dave@munro.eclipse.co.uk 

Milnathort Golf Club  Kenny Dziennik  01577 864069  milnathort.gc@btconnect.com 

Loch Leven Leisure    01577 863368  www.liveactive.co.uk 

Kinross-shire Partnership  Pauline Watson  01577 862685  pauline@thegreyhouse.co.uk 
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Care for the Elderly     

Ashley House - Residential Home  Jane Allan  01577 864438   

Causeway Court - Sheltered Housing  The Warden  01577 862181   

Kinross-shire Day Centre  Dorothy Young  01577 863869   

Levenglen Nursing Home  Mrs Baglow  01592 840 463   

Rumbling Bridge Nursing Home  The Manager  01577 840478   

Whyte Court - Sheltered Housing  The  Warden  01577 864735   

Council Services     

Kinross Public Library  Marion Garden  01577 864202  kinrosslibrary@pkc.gov.uk 

Kinross Recycling Centre  Alison Johnson  01738 475 264   

Mobile Library, Milnathort  Librarian   01738 444949   library@pkc.gov.uk 

Registrar - Kinross  The Registrar  01577 867607   

Registrar - Milnathort  The Registrar  01577 862536  sandyandiris@hotmail.com 

Halls     

Blairingone Primary School Hall  Helen Black  01259 742765  headteacher@blairingone.pkc.sch.uk 

Carnbo Community Hall  Betty  Stirling  01577 840 312   

Cleish Primary School Hall  Jane Martin  01577 850220  headteacher@cleish.pkc.sch.uk 

Cleish Village Hall  Mrs Whalley  01577 850 354   

Crook of Devon Institute  Shane Johnson  01577 840 997   

Fossowary Primary School Hall  Kathleen Walker  01577 840333  headteacher@fossoway.pkc.sch.uk 

Kinross Church Centre  Helena Cant  01577 862923  helenacant@aol.com 

Kinross High School Halls  Dick Keating  01577 862430  headteacher@kinrosshigh.pkc.sch.uk 

Kinross Parish Church - For Hire  Anne Miller  01577 865610  annemiller@talktalk.net 

Kinross Primary School Halls  Kathleen King  01577 865968  headteacher@kinross-pri.pkc.sch.uk 

Masonic Hall  Alex McLean  01577 863113    

Millbridge Hall  Peter Flounders  01577 863509  bookings@millbridgehall.org 

Milnathort Primary School Halls  Alyson Howe  01577 863264  headteacher@milnathort.pkc.sch.uk 

Milnathort Town Hall  Angus Wilson  01577 864247   

Moubray Hall, Powmill  Elsie Johnston  01577 840 330   

Portmoak Primary School Hall  Margaret Wilson  01577 840232  headteacher@portmoak.pkc.sch.uk 

Portmoak Village Hall  Margaret Crighton  01592 840 550   

Tabernacle Hall, Blairadam  Carol Jaap  01383 831918    

P&KC Councillors     

Councillor - Abernethy & Glenfarg  Kathleen Baird  01738 475091 

(Council) 

 kbaird@pkc.gov.uk 

Councillor - Kinross Town  George Hayton  01577 863055  gghayton@pkc.gov.uk 

Councillor - Kinross-shire  Michael Barnacle  01577 840 516  mbarnacle@pkc.gov.uk 

Councillor - Milnathort/North Kinross  Willie Robertson  01577 865178 

(home) 

 willie.robertson@virgin.net 

Politicians & Political Groups     

MP for Ochil & South Perthshire  Gordon Banks  01259 721536   

MSP - George Reid  George Reid, MSP  01259 726655  george.reid.msp@scottish parliament.uk 

MSP - Mid-Scotland & Fife  Andrew Arbuckle, MSP  01738 566100  Andrew.Arbuckle.msp@scottishparliament.uk 

Ochil Liberal Democrats  Michael Reay  01577 864147  kmp.2002@btiopenworld.com 

Willow Foundation  Constance Tonge  01577 863824   

Nat.Ass.Colitis & Crohn's Disease  Raymond Miller, J.P.  01577 863 634  www.nacc.org.uk 

Macmillan Cancer Support (Kinross 

Branch) 

 Annie King  01577 862436   

Kinross District Counselling Service  Wendy Campbell  07762 892252   

Disability Information Service  Wendy Pepper  01738 440099  www.disip.org.uk 

Diabetes UK (Scotland) Kinross Group  Linda Craig  01577 861217  lmcraig@tesco.net 

Support Groups     

As there are Local Elections and Scottish Parliament Elections in May 2007, some of the information above may be 

liable to change shortly after publication of this register  


